TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM703087

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900661859	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		12/07/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLANET LABS INC.	
Street Address:	346 9TH STREET	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	TERRA BELLA TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	1061 TERRA BELLA AVENUE	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	PL FOREIGN HOLDCO, INC.	
Street Address:	645 Harrison St. Floor 4	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94107	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5051428	PLANET
Registration Number:	5233638	PLANET.
Registration Number:	4902931	PLANET LABS
Registration Number:	5051429	PLANET LABS
Serial Number:	86912716	PLANET.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007530 FRAME: 0377

900670635

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498527792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com, jgaines@orrick.com, vsantos@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30887/19
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Juliana Gaines
SIGNATURE:	/Juliana Gaines/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Closing Copy - IPSA Termination (Trademarks) - Planet Labs#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - IPSA Termination (Trademarks) - Planet Labs#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - IPSA Termination (Trademarks) - Planet Labs#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007530 FRAME: 0378

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 7, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Assignee"), in favor of PLANET LABS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), TERRA BELLA TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Delaware corporation ("Terra Bella"), and PL FOREIGN HOLDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Foreign Holdco", and together with Borrower and Terra Bella, collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 21, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Grant*") granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications ("*Trademarks*") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on June 21, 2019, at Reel 6675, Frame 0819;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the certain Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those certain Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES) OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007530 FRAME: 0379

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: My Lateral
Name: Alex Grotevant
Title: Vice President

REEL: 007530 FRAME: 0380

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered Trademarks

Grastor	Institution	Registration No.	Registration Date	Films Date	Registered Owner	Mark
Planet Labs Inc.	U.S.	5051428	09/27/2016	7/06/2013	Planet Labs Inc.	PLANET
Planet Labs Inc.	U.S.	5233638	96/27/2017	2/18/2016	Planet Labs Inc.	PLANET and Design
Planet Labs Inc.	U.S.	4962931	07/6/2013	2/16/2016	Planet Labs Inc.	PLANET LABS
Planet Labs Inc.	U.S.	5051429	09/27/2016	7/06/2013	Planet Labs Inc.	PLANET LABS and Design
Planet Labs Inc.	EU	015762784	09/01/2017	8/18/2016	Planet Labs Inc.	PLANET and Design
Planet Labs Inc.	EU	014353957	08/03/2017	10/7/2015	Planet Labs Inc.	PLANET

Pending Trademark Applications

Grantor	Luisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Applicant	Mack
Planet Labs	U.S.	86912716	02/18/2016	Planet Labs Inc.	mark PLANET &
Inc.					Design

ny-2287866

RECORDED: 12/10/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007530 FRAME: 0381